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LAND DESCRIPTION

Lot 114 on Plan of Subdivision 517830A.
PARENT TITLE Volume 10838 Folio 730
Created by instrument PS517830A 10/05/2006

REGISTERED PROPRIETOR

Estate Fee Simple
Joint Proprietors
    FRANCIS JOHN FLUITSMA
    LYNN FLUITSMA both of NICHOLSON VICTORIA 3882
    AG868617Q 13/11/2009

ENCUMBRANCES, CAVEATS AND NOTICES

MORTGAGE  AK613084Q 25/09/2013
    NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LTD

COVENANT AF799003U 22/04/2008
    Expiry Date 31/12/2025

    Any encumbrances created by Section 98 Transfer of Land Act 1958 or Section
    24 Subdivision Act 1988 and any other encumbrances shown or entered on the
    plan set out under DIAGRAM LOCATION below.

AGREEMENT  Section 173 Planning and Environment Act 1987
    AB573238L 20/09/2002

AGREEMENT  Section 173 Planning and Environment Act 1987
    AC166290V 30/06/2003

AGREEMENT  Section 173 Planning and Environment Act 1987
    AD201621Y 26/10/2004

AGREEMENT  Section 173 Planning and Environment Act 1987
    AE324337A 01/05/2006

DIAGRAM LOCATION

SEE PS517830A FOR FURTHER DETAILS AND BOUNDARIES

ACTIVITY IN THE LAST 125 DAYS 

NIL

------------------------END OF REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT------------------------

Additional information: (not part of the Register Search Statement)

Street Address: 9 THE BILLABONG METUNG VIC 3904
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1. Introduction 
 
This Planning Report is prepared in support of a proposed two lot subdivision at 
9 The Billabong, Metung.  The Report addresses the provisions of the Low 
Density Residential Zone, Incorporated Plan Overlay (Schedule 1), Vegetation 
Protection Overlay (Schedule 3) and Erosion Management Overlay as contained 
within the East Gippsland Planning Scheme. 
 

 
Aerial Image with site outlined (Source:  GeoVic) 
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2. Subject Land & Surrounding Context 
 
The subject land is formally described as Lot 114 on Plan of Subdivision 517830 
and is approximately 4,182m² in area. The land is developed with an existing 
dwelling and large outbuilding. 

Existing dwelling and outbuilding (Source:  GeoVic 3) 

 
The existing dwelling is of contemporary design, constructed approximately 7 
years ago by Metricon Homes.  Landscaping associated with the dwelling is well 
established in an ornamental context, incorporating retaining wall structures, fruit 
trees, a swimming pool and associated fencing. 
 
The associated outbuilding is substantial, and incorporates a solar panel array 
and workshop, in addition to area for the secure parking of vehicles.  Both the 
dwelling and shed are setback approximately 12m from the frontage to The 
Billabong, with each building provided with independent sealed access.   
 
The subject land forms part of the Kings Cove Estate which provides for 
substantial variation in lot size across the precinct.  The subject land, together 
with adjoining properties to the north, east and west are included within the Low 
Density Residential Zone (‘LDRZ’).  Smaller residential lots are located to the 
south of the subject land.  Land to the south-east is contained within the General 
Residential Zone, located approximately 185m from the subject land.  
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Extract from Zone mapping (Source:  VicPlan) 

 
Land to the south has been progressively developed in accordance with Clause 
51.01 of the Planning Scheme relating to Specific Sites and Exclusions.  Utilising 
approvals provided within the Resort Hotel/Motel & Convention Facility Development 

Schedule, eight stages of subdivision have been completed by three separate 
property developers over the last thirteen years, creating lot sizes varying in area, 
shape and topography.   
 
 

 
Land affected by the Resort Hotel/Motel & Convention Facility Development Schedule, 

with the subject land highlighted in yellow 

 
This unusual statutory context results in great diversity in allotment size.  
Properties to the north and immediate east of the subject land typically have an 
area ranging from 4,000-5,000m².   Just 50m south of the subject land sees lot 
sizes of predominantly between 600m² and 850m².  To the west, lot areas vary 
significantly, between 800m² and 4,000m².   
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Whilst the northern portion of the Kings Cove Estate presents as an established 
low-density residential precinct, the subject land, and the adjoining wetland 
reserve, marks the transition to a higher density as you move in a southerly 
direction. 
 

 
Extract from State mapping base depicting the diversity in lot size 

(Source:  Lassi SPEAR) 

 
The subject land is serviced with reticulated water, sewer and electricity 
provisioned via underground means.  The Billabong is a good quality, bitumen 
sealed road with mountable kerb and channel. 
 
The subject land is affected by a number of encumbrances registered on title. 
 
Agreement AB573238L was registered on 20 September 2002 as a Condition 
of Planning Permit 01/00299/DS that approved, amongst other things, the 
subdivision of Lot D on PS448622Q known as Stage 2.  At the time the 
Agreement was registered on Title, the subject land was a balance cell for future 
development, formally described as Lot C on PS448622Q.  The Agreement was 
registered on the Parent Title, despite the land subject to the Agreement clearly 
defined as Lot D on PS448622Q.   
 
Agreement AC166290V was registered on 30 June 2003 as a Condition of 
Planning Permit 01/00299/DS that approved, amongst other things, the 
subdivision of Lots A, C & E on PS448622Q, known as Stage 4.  At the time the 
Agreement was registered on Title, the subject land was a balance cell for future 
development, formally described as Lot F on PS509097V. 
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Agreement AD201621Y was registered on 26 October 2004 as a Condition of 
Planning Permit 334/2003/P that approved, amongst other things, the subdivision 
known as Stage 1B.  At the time the Agreement was registered on Title, the 
subject land was a balance cell for future development, formally described as Lot 
G on PS517828L.  The Agreement was registered on the Parent Title, despite 
the land subject to the Agreement clearly defined at Clause 1.7 as Lot F on 
PS509057V (Vol.10743 Fol.418). 
 
Agreement AE324337A was registered on 1 May 2006 as a Condition of 
Planning Permit 334/2003/P that approved, amongst other things, the subdivision 
known as Stage 5 that created thirteen lots including the subject land (Lots 102-
114 inclusive on Plan of Subdivision 517830A).  The obligations of the Agreement 
that have ongoing relevance to the subject land are summarised as follows: 

• Lots to be development in accordance with the endorsed Soil and Water 
Management Plan (3(a)); 

• Lots to be developed and used for a single dwelling and associated 
outbuilding in accordance with Design Guidelines (3(b)); and 

• Landscaping of individual lots to have regard to the Storth Ryes 
Landscape Concept Report (3(f)). 

 
Covenant AF799003U was registered on 22 April 2008 at the time of transfer, 
and imposes relatively standard obligations for amenity protection, including the 
prohibition of: 

• Commercial breeding or boarding; 

• Training kennels; 

• Keeping of poultry or horses; 

• Motor vehicles exceeding 5 tonne gross vehicle mass (except for the 
purposes of loading or unloading or construction vehicles); 

• Boats, caravans or similar, unless screened from view; 

• Services and infrastructure normal to a dwelling (e.g. clotheslines, bins, 
water tanks, etc) unless reasonably screened from view. 

 
The Covenant also requires any buildings or structures (including fences) to be 
approved in writing by the liquidated Developer, Kings Cove Metung Pty. Ltd. or 
its nominee.  We understand there is currently no nominee in place to oversee 
this task, and with Kings Cove Metung Pty. Ltd. formally wound up, no 
mechanism available by which a nomination could occur.  The Covenant will 
expire on 31 December 2025. 
 
Of the four Agreements registered on title, only one is considered to have ongoing 
force or effect, being Agreement AE324337A.  For the remaining three 
Agreement (AB573238L, AC166290V and AD201621Y), the description of the 
subject land within the definitions provided by each Agreement deliberately 
excludes the subject land.   
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Furthermore, each of these three Agreements contain the following identical 
Clause that could be interpreted to preclude further development: 

“the Subject Land shall only be developed in accordance with the Endorsed Plans 
and the conditions of the Planning Permit or any subsequent amendment to the 
permit approved by the Council.” 

 
By virtue of the fact that each of these Agreements have not prevented further 
subdivision on multiple occasions, we are led to conclude that Council has 
interpreted each Agreement in a manner that does not prevent the further 
subdivision of land that is not defined as the Subject Land, despite the agreement 
being registered on title. 
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3. The Application & Proposal 
 
The subject Application seeks approval for a two lot subdivision to create an 
allotment of approximately 2,011m² containing the existing dwelling, with a 
predominantly vacant allotment of approximately 2,168m² containing the existing 
outbuilding. 
 
Each of the proposed lots exceeds the minimum subdivision area of 2,000m² 
specified for the Low Density Residential Zone, given each lot will be connected 
to reticulated sewerage.  The proposed subdivision represents infill development 
that makes good use of existing investment in infrastructure, as anticipated with 
the gazettal of Amendment VC100 on 15 July 2013. 
 
Each allotment will have a generous frontage to The Billabong, and will be 
provided with an established point of vehicle access.  Each lot can be efficiently 
and economically serviced utilising existing infrastructure available within the 
precinct. 
 

 
Extract from Proposed Subdivision Plan (Version 4) 
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It is acknowledged that the subdivision as proposed will result in the creation of 
a lot containing an outbuilding, the use of which for a store would be prohibited 
under the Low Density Residential Zone without a dwelling being developed on 
the same land.  To avoid the need to remove this purpose built structure, the 
execution of a Section 173 Agreement is proposed to prevent the use of the 
outbuilding for the purposes of a dwelling until such time as a dwelling has been 
lawfully established on the same land.  This is an approach that has been 
implemented elsewhere, and is considered to achieve a logical and orderly 
outcome that seeks to make best use of existing investment in infrastructure.   
 
The Application is supported by a Building Envelope Plan that demonstrates the 
proposed Lot 1 contains appropriate cleared area, sufficiently separated from the 
existing outbuilding, to facilitate the future development of a dwelling.   
 
The future siting of a dwelling on a vacant allotment may require the removal of 
planted vegetation, however that is not the premise at this time.  Vegetation 
removal does not form part of the subject Application.  Any future vegetation 
removal would require consideration in accordance with the Vegetation 
Protection Overlay (Schedule 3).   
 
To achieve an orderly outcome, the subject Application also proposes the 
variation of the Restrictive Covenant as applying to the subject land to delete 
Clause b), severing the connection to the now liquidated Developer, Kings Cove 
Metung Pty. Ltd.  In the absence of a nominee to perform the function of a review 
panel, there is no ability to satisfy the obligation.  To provide certainty and 
facilitate development, the proposed removal of this Clause is considered a 
logical approach. 
 
The Application is also premised upon the amendment of Agreement AE324337A 
to delete Clause 3(b), given the reference to Development Guidelines imposed 
by the liquidated Developer.  Should the subject Application be determined 
favourably, it would be our expectation that a Condition of Permit require the 
amendment of the Agreement to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority 
prior to the issue of Statement of Compliance. 
 
The subject Application triggers approval at the following Clauses of the East 
Gippsland Planning Scheme: 

• Clause 32.03-3 for subdivision in accordance with the Low Density 
Residential Zone; 

• Clause 44.01-5; for subdivision in accordance with the Erosion Management 
Overlay; and 

• Clause 52.02 for the variation of a Restrictive Covenant in accordance with 
Particular Provisions relating to Easements, Restrictions and Reserves. 
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4. Cultural Heritage 
 
The proposal does not trigger any mandatory requirement to provide a Cultural 
Heritage Management Plan (CHMP) under the Aboriginal Heritage Act 2006.   
 
Pursuant to Regulation 6 of the Aboriginal Heritage Regulations 2018, a CHMP is 
required for an activity where: 

“all or part of the activity area for the activity is in an area of cultural heritage 
sensitivity; and  

all or part of the activity is a high impact activity.” 

 

 
Extract from Cultural Heritage Sensitivity mapping (Source: VicPlan) 

 
The subject site is not identified within mapping as an area of cultural heritage 
sensitivity.  Furthermore, the proposed subdivision does not constitute a high 
impact activity. 
 
Accordingly there is no mandatory requirement to provide a CHMP in support of 
this proposal.  
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5. Planning Policy 
 
State and Local Planning Policy is addressed below in support of the proposed 
development. 
 
5.1 Planning Policy Framework 
 
Clause 11-01-1S relating to Settlement seeks to promote sustainable growth and 
development of Victoria and deliver choice and opportunity for all Victorians 
through a network of settlements. The subject land forms part of an existing 
residential precinct, located within the defined settlement boundary for Metung. 
The site is well located, only a short drive from the village centre, and is serviced 
by reticulated water, power, sewer and telecommunications.   
 
As the subject land is mapped as being Bushfire Prone, Clause 13.02-1S relating 
to Bushfire Planning has been considered.  Each lot contains sufficient area to 
accommodate appropriate defendable space to mitigate risk to life and property.  
Vegetation contained within properties to the north, east and west of the subject 
land is able to be classified as ‘low threat’ given its managed status.  Appropriate 
offsets from the vegetation within the reserve to the south can be achieved. 
 
The objective at Clause 12.01-2S relating to Native Vegetation Management seeks 
to ensure that there is no net loss to biodiversity as a result of the removal, 
destruction or lopping of native vegetation.  Whilst the proposed subdivision will 
result in the creation of lots less than 0.4ha in area, all vegetation contained on 
site, as all mature trees within the Kings Cove estate, has been planted and is 
therefore exempt from consideration of Clause 52.17.  Each lot contains sufficient 
area to accommodate future development without the need to remove vegetation.   
 
Consideration has been given to Clause 13.04-2S relating to Erosion and landslip 

as the subject land is mapped as being affected by the provisions of the Erosion 
Management Overlay. The objective to protect areas prone to land degradation 
processes is upheld as demonstrated by the accompanying Geotechnical Risk 
Assessment which summarises the risk of erosion as negligible.  
 
The proposal responds positively to the provisions of Clause 15 relating to Built 

Environment & Heritage, providing an additional residential opportunity within a 
functional, accessible, safe and diverse physical and social environment. The 
proposal responds positively as it will provide opportunity for further development 
within an existing residential precinct which has good access to services and 
community facilities.  
 

The proposed subdivision adheres to objectives relating to Subdivision Design 

(Clause 15.01-3S) and relevant supporting strategies as the scheme of 
subdivision has been designed to ensure each allotment is capable of 
accommodating appropriate future residential development.  The proposal 
provides for the inclusion of an additional allotment within an attractive, safe, 
accessible, diverse and sustainable neighbourhood.  
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The proposal provides for an additional allotment of a generous size having 
regard for the surrounding, diverse neighbourhood character (Clause 15.01-5S), 
with development able to retain the open feel and low scale of established 
development. 
 
The proposal responds positively to strategies relating to Housing diversity (Clause 
16.01-3S) which encourages a range of housing types to meet the varied needs 
and preferences of the community.   
 
5.2 Local Planning Policy 
 
Clause 21.05-2 relating to Erosion seeks to ensure that land use and development 
is directed to locations and carried out in ways that minimise its vulnerability to 
the threat of erosion. The objective and strategies to this Clause are addressed 
through the inclusion of a Geotechnical Risk Assessment which has been 
provided in support of the proposal.  
 
The Objective to Clause 21.05-3 relating to Bushfire seeks to ensure that land use 
and development is directed to locations and carried out in ways that minimise its 
vulnerability to the threat of fire. The threat of fire is minimised in this instance as 
the property is located within an established settlement comprised of managed 
properties. Careful consideration has also been given to the design of the 
proposed subdivision which achieves appropriate separation from classifiable 
vegetation to facilitate the future construction of a dwelling with associated 
defendable space.  
 
Local Planning Policy relating to Metung identifies the town’s role as a strong 
residential community on the Gippsland Lakes.  The proposal will not undermine 
the environmental and landscape values of the precinct, with the subdivision 
achieving an attractive outcome having regard for the context.  
 
The subject land is well located to take advantage of the existing pedestrian 
pathway network that connects the Kings Cove estate to the broader Metung 
area, and is consistent with strategies that acknowledge the low-density 
residential use of the precinct. 
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6. Planning Elements 
 
The planning zone and overlays as affecting the subject land are addressed 
below. 
 
6.1 Low Density Residential Zone 
 
The subject Application is entirely consistent with the purpose of the Low Density 
Residential Zone (‘LDRZ’) by providing for low-density residential development in 
a manner consistent with the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
The creation of two lots each exceeding 0.2 hectares in area is entirely consistent 
with the minimum lot size prescribed at Clause 32.03-3, given the subject land is 
connected to reticulated sewer.   
 
The proposal utilises the amendment to zone provisions facilitated through 
Amendment VC100 that sought to make best use of existing investment in 
sewerage infrastructure, achieving positive public health and waterway outcomes 
by avoiding onsite wastewater disposal.  The proposal is entirely consistent with 
the primary objective of VC100 which sought to “provide for the fair, orderly, 

economic and sustainable use and development of land”.2 
 
The size and dimensions of the proposed allotments are able to be easily 
integrated within the surrounding subdivision pattern which ranges from larger 
lots to the north to smaller, conventional residential allotments to the south.  The 
subdivision layout as proposed represents a transition between densities and 
topography, bleeding in a southerly direction towards the medium density 
housing as approved by the Schedule to Clause 51.01. 
 
The Building Envelope Plan accompanying the Application demonstrates how the 
proposed vacant lot can be developed for the purposes of low-density residential 
living, making good use of the existing shed, solar array and access provisions 
without impacting established landscaping.  The property retains sufficient area 
for further landscaping, without requiring agricultural techniques and equipment 
for the purposes of maintenance. 
 
The following table provides an overview of the proposal’s compliance with the 
relevant requirements of Clause 56, in accordance with the decision guidelines 
of Clause 32.03-6. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2 Amendment VC100 Explanatory Report, file:///C:/Users/User/Downloads/adc0fd91-6c70-e811-
a857-000d3ad11148_9dca2553-6afc-4675-be95-
e33dda91e66b_VC100%20Explanatory%20Report%20Approval%20Gazetted.pdf 

file:///C:/Users/User/Downloads/adc0fd91-6c70-e811-a857-000d3ad11148_9dca2553-6afc-4675-be95-e33dda91e66b_VC100%20Explanatory%20Report%20Approval%20Gazetted.pdf
file:///C:/Users/User/Downloads/adc0fd91-6c70-e811-a857-000d3ad11148_9dca2553-6afc-4675-be95-e33dda91e66b_VC100%20Explanatory%20Report%20Approval%20Gazetted.pdf
file:///C:/Users/User/Downloads/adc0fd91-6c70-e811-a857-000d3ad11148_9dca2553-6afc-4675-be95-e33dda91e66b_VC100%20Explanatory%20Report%20Approval%20Gazetted.pdf
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Objective Design Response 

56.07-1  

Drinking water supply 
objectives 

Complies 

The subject land is currently connected to 
reticulated water.  A new water connection 
would be made available to Proposed Lot 1 
prior to the issue of Statement of Compliance. 

56.07-2  

Reused and recycled water 
objective 

Not applicable 

East Gippsland Water do not require the 
provision of reused and recycled water supply 
systems at this time, and there is no 
infrastructure available within the locality.  

56.07-3  

Wastewater management 
objective 

Complies 

The subject land is currently connected to 
reticulated sewer.  A new sewer connection 
would be made available to Proposed Lot 1 
prior to the issue of Statement of Compliance. 

56.07-4  

Urban run-off management 
objectives 

Complies 

The subject land is located immediately 
adjacent to an existing bioremediation basin 
which has been designed in accordance with 
best practice guidelines for urban stormwater 
management.   

The sloping landform, good coverage of 
vegetation and other permeable surfaces 
ensures there are no impediments to 
drainage.  The existing drainage easement 
that runs parallel to the proposed subdivision 
boundary will remain unaltered. 

The existing dwelling is currently connected 
to the legal point of discharge, with any future 
development able to comply with regulatory 
requirements.   

We note that land included within the LDRZ 
are excluded from the provisions of Clause 
53.18 relating to Stormwater Management in 
Urban Development, which is understood to 
be linked to the larger allotment sizes and 
extent of permeability available on site. 
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6.2 Incorporated Plan Overlay – Schedule 1  
 
The subject land is affected by the Incorporated Plan Overlay that applies to those 
areas of the Kings Cove Estate that do not benefit from the Schedules to Clause 
51.01.  The Storth Ryes Incorporated Plan was introduced into the Planning 
Scheme on 24 August 2000 through Amendment C2.   
 
The document is an Incorporated Document as detailed at the Schedule to 
Clause 72.04, and is able to be viewed on Council’s website, albeit at an average 
quality as depicted by the following screenshot. 
 

 
Extract from Storth Ryes Incorporated Plan (Source:  

https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/files/content/public/planning_and_building/planni
ng_reference_and_incorporated_documents/incorporated_documents/storth_ryes_inco
rporated_plan_june_2000_endorsed.pdf?BestBetMatch=incorporated%20plan|a91052

41-b67d-487f-9936-cd88d197b1a6|2cfb6766-0e51-4243-aa63-9f5e01126afe|) 

 
Since then, the development of the Kings Cove Estate has been occurring 
progressively in a manner that is generally in accordance with, but not identical 
to the Incorporated Plan.  Numerous variations are easily identified with respect 
to lot yield, lot dimensions and road alignments, as depicted by the composite 
diagram shown on the following page. 
 
 
 

https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/files/content/public/planning_and_building/planning_reference_and_incorporated_documents/incorporated_documents/storth_ryes_incorporated_plan_june_2000_endorsed.pdf?BestBetMatch=incorporated%20plan|a9105241-b67d-487f-9936-cd88d197b1a6|2cfb6766-0e51-4243-aa63-9f5e01126afe|
https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/files/content/public/planning_and_building/planning_reference_and_incorporated_documents/incorporated_documents/storth_ryes_incorporated_plan_june_2000_endorsed.pdf?BestBetMatch=incorporated%20plan|a9105241-b67d-487f-9936-cd88d197b1a6|2cfb6766-0e51-4243-aa63-9f5e01126afe|
https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/files/content/public/planning_and_building/planning_reference_and_incorporated_documents/incorporated_documents/storth_ryes_incorporated_plan_june_2000_endorsed.pdf?BestBetMatch=incorporated%20plan|a9105241-b67d-487f-9936-cd88d197b1a6|2cfb6766-0e51-4243-aa63-9f5e01126afe|
https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/files/content/public/planning_and_building/planning_reference_and_incorporated_documents/incorporated_documents/storth_ryes_incorporated_plan_june_2000_endorsed.pdf?BestBetMatch=incorporated%20plan|a9105241-b67d-487f-9936-cd88d197b1a6|2cfb6766-0e51-4243-aa63-9f5e01126afe|
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Composite diagram with Incorporated Plan shown in black, existing title structure 

shown in red, and subject land shown in yellow 
 

The following diagrams demonstrates the variations specific to The Billabong, 
where the variation between the Incorporated Plan and the current title structure 
represents an increased lot yield in the order of 75% and a substantially different 
road design. 
 

   
Extracts from the Incorporated Plan (to left) and cadastre (to right) 
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In response to the provisions of the Incorporated Plan Overlay, our position is 
that a Planning Permit may be granted, should Council determine the Application 
favourably, given an incorporated plan has been incorporated into the Planning 
Scheme in accordance with the requirements of Schedule 1 to the Overlay.  The 
proposed layout is generally in accordance with the Incorporated Plan.  
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6.3 Erosion Management Overlay  
 
The subject Application requires consideration of the Erosion Management 
Overlay for subdivision.   
 
There is no evidence of erosion, landslip or other degradation on the subject land.  
The subject land has a good coverage of grass, with a gentle slope downward 
(approximately 6 degrees or 10% slope) in a southerly direction towards the 
adjacent bioremediation basin. 
 
The extent of earthworks will be minimised to that associated with the installation 
of domestic services normal to a dwelling, which is an exempt activity pursuant 
to Clause 62.02-2, dot point 13.  No other earthworks are proposed. 
 
The Application is supported by a Geotechnical Risk Assessment prepared by 
Intrax for the subject land.  This Assessment found the subject land to have a low 
risk site classification, with silty sands with little or no ground movement from 
moisture changes.  The expected range of movement under Australian Standard 
AS2870 is zero.  Soils were not of a moderate, highly or extremely reactive 
nature, meaning there will be no additional requirements with respect to 
construction techniques to be applied at the time of development of the proposed 
vacant lot. 
 
The proposed subdivision will not give rise to an increased risk of geotechnical 
hazard to life or property. 
 
The future development of Proposed Lot 1 could be undertaken in a manner that 
avoids cut or fill exceeding 1 metre in depth.  The proposed building envelope is 
generously proportioned to accommodate any retaining structures (subject to 
further Council approval) should the need arise.   
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6.4 Easements, Restrictions and Reserves  
 
The subject Application triggers consideration of Clause 52.02 to enable the 
variation of the Covenant under Section 23 of the Subdivision Act 1988. 
 
The existing Covenant is proposed to be varied to delete Clause b) in its entirety.  
Clause b) currently states the following: 

“Construct or externally alter or allow to be constructed or externally altered on the 
land herby transferred any building or structure (including fences) other than in 
accordance with plans and specifications previously submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Transferror, Kings Cove Metung Pty. Ltd., or its nominee” 

 
The proposed variation is considered an appropriate and logical response to the 
current impasse being experienced by landholders at various locations in Metung 
and Paynesville, who have a similar requirement registered on Title with no 
mechanism available to satisfy the obligations.   
 
There is no ability to obtain approval in writing from a dissolved Company with no 
nominee, bringing the validity of the clause into doubt due to a lack of fairness or 
reasonableness.   
 
Whilst Council has the ability to pursue a Planning Scheme Amendment to vary 
the affected Covenants as applying to parts of the Kings Cove and Riviera 
Properties estates, consistent with the approach taken for Amendment C128, in 
this instance the variation of the Covenant utilising the Planning Application 
process is considered a more efficient method. 
 
The proposed variation will not detract from or discount the amenity of existing 
residents, with the elements of the Restrictive Covenant relating to the keeping 
of animals, parking of large vehicles, and screening of services and infrastructure 
and the like to be retained without change. 
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7. Conclusion 
 
The proposed two lot subdivision at 9 The Billabong, Metung is considered to 
accord with all relevant provisions of the Low Density Residential Zone, Erosion 
Management Overlay and relevant Particular Provisions, and is generally in 
accordance with the Incorporated Plan as forming part of the East Gippsland 

Planning Scheme.   
 
The proposal is consistent with Planning Policy Framework and Local Policy and 
has been designed to make best use of existing investment in infrastructure whilst 
also complementing the surrounding character. 
 
For these reasons we respectfully request that Council consider the merits of the 
Application favourably and resolve to issue a Planning Permit. 
 
 
 
 
MICHAEL SADLER  
Managing Director  
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 FS 520900 

152 Macleod St. 
PO Box 722, 

Bairnsdale, VIC 3875 
 

P: 5152 5011 

F: 5152 5705 
 

E: contact@crowthersadler.com.au 

Principal: Michael J. Sadler, L.S., Dip Surv, M.I.S., MAICD 

Our ref:  18299 
 
 
5 March 2020 
 
 
Land Use Planning Officer 
East Gippsland Shire Council 
Via email:  planning@egipps.vic.gov.au 
 
Attention: Mr. Ben McGeehan 
 
 
Dear Ben, 
 
Re: Planning Application 61/2020/P 
 Two Lot Subdivision and Variation of Restrictive Covenant 
 9 The Billabong, Metung 
 
We refer to Council’s correspondence of 4 March 2020 requesting further 
information to assist with the consideration of the above mentioned Planning 
Application. 
 
As requested, please find attached a revised Application for Planning Permit form 
(that spells the street name correctly) and a copy of the Covenant as registered 
on title.   
 
A list of beneficiaries as determined through a title search for each beneficiary is 
shown on the following page, with copies of the individual titles attached for your 
information. 
 
In the event this information does not satisfy Council’s request, we respectfully 
request an extension of time to enable further discussion with Council to 
understand why the information is deemed unacceptable or insufficient. 
 
We trust this will enable the further processing of the Application, and look 
forward to receiving Council’s requirements for public notification. 
 
Regards, 
 
 
 
 
KATE YOUNG 
 
 
Encl. Application for Planning Permit Form 
 Covenant AF799003U 
 Copy of Titles (Lots 102-113 inclusive) 

 

mailto:planning@egipps.vic.gov.au
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Beneficiaries to Covenant AF799003U (as at 5 March 2020) 
 

Lot Details Street Address Registered Proprietor 
Owners address 
as listed on title 

Lot 102 
PS517830A 

11 Storth Ryes Ave, 
Metung 

Gary William Smith 
Judith Ann Smith 

17 David Road, 
Metung Vic 3904 

Lot 103 
PS517830A 

17 Storth Ryes Ave, 
Metung 

Judith Marion Manning 
Daniel Joseph Egan 

38 Miller Street, 
Essendon Vic 3040 

Lot 104 
PS517830A 

19 Storth Ryes Ave, 
Metung 

Allan Geoffrey Hancock 
Eileen May Hancock 

1 Peter Road, 
Metung Vic 3904 

Lot 105 
PS517830A 

23 Storth Ryes Ave, 
Metung 

Stephen Ronald Morris 
Angela Maria Morris 

3 Alverstone Grove, 
Mount Eliza Vic 3930 

Lot 106 
PS517830A 

27 Storth Ryes Ave, 
Metung 

Tania Veronica Da Silva 25 Stoke Avenue, 
Kew Vic 3101 

Lot 107 
PS517830A 

31 Storth Ryes Ave, 
Metung 

Robert Laurie Gilbert 
Gillian Maree Margaret Gilbert 

16 O’Donnell Drive, 
Lakes Entrance Vic 3909 

Lot 108 
PS517830A 

1 The Billabong, 
Metung 

Sandra Joan Armitage 
Fiona Gladys McBride 

31 Golden Grove, 
Portarlington Vic 3223 

Lot 109 
PS517830A 

2 The Billabong, 
Metung 

Bill John Matsinos 
Margaret Ellen Matsinos 

179/25 Best Street, 
Lane Cove NSW 2066 

Lot 110 
PS517830A 

8 The Billabong, 
Metung 

Rachel Helen Hyman 96 Clarence Street, 
Caulfield South Vic 3162 

Lot 111 
PS517830A 

14 The Billabong, 
Metung 

Richard Vernon Travers 8 Rosewood Court, 
Frankston South Vic 3199 

Lot 112 
PS517830A 

17 The Billabong, 
Metung 

Cory Scott Bleasby 
 
Jason Mark Bleasby 

20 Watson Road, 
Mount Martha Vic 3934  
19 Bay Road, 
Mount Martha Vic 3934 

Lot 113 
PS517830A 

15 The Billabong, 
Metung 

Josephine Rosetta Hope 37 Archibald Drive, 
Metung Vic 3904 

 
 













  

Privacy Statement 
The East Gippsland Shire Council asks for details about you to collect rates, approve permits and licences, and run a range of community services.  The informa ion you 
give to us on this form is used only for the reasons set out in the form and is not given to anybody else. Sometimes we may supply details about you to someone else, but 
only if we are allowed by law, or to protect someone or property. 
When information is given out, Council will always try to make sure your privacy is protected in line with the Privacy and Data Protection Act 2014.  You may ask for more 
information about Council’s Privacy Policy by contacting our Information Privacy Officer on 03 5153 9500 or e-mail feedback@egipps.vic.gov.au   
                                                        JUL15 

 

How would you be affected by the granting of this permit? ________________________________________ 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

If you need more space for any part of this form please attach another sheet.  
 

Signature: 

Name:                   Date:_____/_____/________ 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Office Use Only: 
 

Objection Received by:_____________________________________________ Date Received: _____/_____/_______   
 

Planning officer responsible:_________________________________________  Date Received:_____/_____/_______ 

  













OBJECTION TO 61/2020/P 
 

• What are the reasons for your objection? 
 

The Kings Cove development was designed with many one-acre lots for 
those looking for larger spaces and fewer houses and some smaller lots 
for those who wish to live in a higher density area. 
 
We chose a one- acre lot and the covenant gave us confidence that the 
development would proceed as planned. The attractions for us were the 
minimum 10 metres between houses, space for a large garden, and no 
commercial activity.  
 
The application justification based on the demise of Kings Cove Metung 
Pty Ltd focuses on various regulations but pays no regard to the rights of 
those who rely on the covenant to protect their property as purchased. 
An example is the argument that halving the allotment size still satisfies 
the LDRZ but ignores the potential increase in houses, population, 
traffic, noise etc. in this part of the estate. 
 
Granting this permit will set a precedent and encourage even further 
sub-division to even smaller lots. Current vacant lots in particular could 
be subdivided. 
 
Approval of this application would destroy trust in covenants. 
What is the point of a covenant if it can be overturned at the whim of one 
owner? 
 

• How you would be affected by the granting of this permit 
 
If this application is approved, those of us who purchased one acre lots 
in good faith would be greatly disadvantaged by one owner who has 
obviously changed their mind since purchasing their lot and whose sole 
purpose now appears to be financial advantage.  
 
Allowing subdivision of 9 The Billabong would defeat the purpose of the 
covenant and allow further subdivision, thus changing the entire 
character and amenity of this part of the development. 
 
 
 
 
STUART DALGLEISH 









  

   
 

   

       

       
   

      

       

     

 

        

       
   







































































Reason for Objection and affect by the granting of the permit 

The owners of No 9 The Billabong, Kings Cove, Metung are seeking to vary the Restrictive Covenant 

(RC) on the Kings Cove Estate land titles, by removing clause 3b of Section 173. This is to enable 

them to subdivide their property into two parcels, one of 2168 sqm and the other 2011 sqm which 

will contain the existing dwelling. 

The RC currently provides for compliance with the Kings Cove development guidelines that have 

prevailed over the five stages of development since its inception. Up till now those guidelines have 

been respected by all owners, architects and builders. The Kings Cove area subsequently is an 

outstanding success in providing the current aesthetic appearance, general amenity, low density 

housing, and environment.  

The owners of 19 The Stockyard Metung are retired, permanent residents, and sought out this 

specific development concept followed on the Kings Cove Estate, which through their land and 

building purchase they currently enjoy.  

The northern portion of Kings Cove Estate is a low density residential estate, restricted to a single 

dwelling per Section 173 clause 3b, and in which the subject property, No 9 The Billabong resides. 

The adjoining wetland reserve marks the transition of the boundary to a higher density residential 

zone as you move south from the property. This is a clear delineation line. 

The proposed variation of the RC will injure the current owners of 19 The Stockyard, who are 

entitled to the benefit of the restriction, by discounting the amenity of Kings Cove area, affecting the 

nature, quality and value of the land. 

The RC variation will allow future applications to reduce the size of the existing minimum land parcel 

from 4000sqm to 2000sqm, which negatively impacts the current low residential dwelling zoning, 

the vegetation corridors between buildings (preserving the environment), and the land value. It will 

be detrimental to the overall ambience of the Kings Cove Estate concept of an open living 

environment. 

Variation of the RC should be denied as the application has no merit. 
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EAST GIPPSLAND SHIRE COUNCIL 

PLANNING CONSULTATION MEETING 
FOR 61/2020/P TWO LOT SUBDIVISION AND 

VARIATION OF A RESTRICTIVE COVENANT – 9 THE 
BILLABONG METUNG 

 

 
Record of Meeting 

(Assembly of Councillors) 
 

MONDAY, 15th March 2021 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
BAIRNSDALE CORPORATE CENTRE 

 
 

COMMENCING AT 6.13 P.M. 
 

 

1. PROCEDURAL 

 
1.1 APOLOGIES 

Cr Greacen, Cr Reeves, Cr Van Diggele, Cr Stow, Cr Buckley, Cr Crook, Richard 
Mullett (objector) 

1.2 IN ATTENDANCE 

Councillors: Cr Urie, Cr, White, Cr Allen (virtually) 

Applicant:  Kate Young (Crowther & Sadler) 

Objectors: Claudia Lichte & Lyndon Seys, Jo Hope, Allan Hancock 
 
Officers: Jodie Pitkin (GM Place & Community – attended virtually), Nicole Reynolds 

(Acting Manager Planning), Robert Pringle (Statutory Planning Coordinator) 
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1.3 DECLARATIONS OF CONFLICT OF INTERESTS 

Nil 

 

2. REPORTS/PRESENTATIONS 

 
2.1 PLANNERS REPORT 

2 lot sub, lot 1 vacant and retain shed 2168m2, lot 2 2011m2 will retain dwelling 
To develop lot 1 variation to covenant would be required. 
42 objections 
LDRZ used to be 4000m2 minimum (when subdivision created), now it is 2000m2 
Objections are about neighbourhood character, fairness in equity, they were not allowed to 
subdivide and developed their properties accordingly. 
 
 
2.2 APPLICANT PRESENTATION 

Application of 2 parts, variation of covenant to delete clause b, and subdivision of land 
Variation of covenant is separate to 173 agreement issue of Kings Cove estate 
Could not create lots less than 4000m2 due to not having reticulated sewer, but that is no 
longer the case, changed in July 2013, if site had access to reticulated sewer, minimum lot 
size is 2000m2 
Seeking to maximise the use of appropriately zoned land 
What is character of Kings Cove, there is varying neighbourhood character 
Map showing site and Kings Cove estate, showing numerous properties within Kings Cove that 
are under 4000m2 

200m radius circle of site plan shared, 51 properties range from 521m2 up to 5082m2 
Pointed out differing property characters 
Covenants do not allow people to do maintenance, and some covenants have expired, but 
some don’t expire until 2026 or 2031. 
 
Cr White reflected on the Howitt Ave Eastwood situation as a similar comparison 
Cr Urie requested clarification about agreements and covenant 
 
 
2.3 OBJECTOR PRESENTATIONS 

Jo Hope – purchased neighbouring property because of larger size lots, wanting privacy, 
amenity.   
Not wanting to live in mish mash of large and small lots 
 
Allan Hancock – chose this area because of strict covenants 
Sited dwelling right in middle, whereas applicant has sited theirs right on boundary to they 
could subdivide 
 
Cr Allen queried whether units could be constructed in Kings Cove, if subdivision went ahead. 
Rob Pringle advised units was less likely to be approved  
 
Lyndon Seys – Purchased when Kings Cove was advertised and promoted as higher end 
domestic living environment. 
Have entrance to estate driven by acreage lots with single dwellings, which appealed to us. 
Remain concerned that subdivision creates a precedent for 1 acre blocks around us 
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2.4 PRESENTATIONS IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANT 

Nil 
 
2.5 CLOSING COMMENTS 

Mr Pringle, advised that link to review meeting will still be available after this meeting, and a 
report on the application would be presented to council meeting as soon as practicable 
 

3. MEETING CLOSE 

The meeting closed at 7.06 PM 
 



Detailed Assessment – East Gippsland Planning Scheme
Two Lot Subdivision and Variation to restrictive covenant AF799003U applying to the land by 

deletion of clause (b) at
9 The Billabong, Metung – 61/2020/P

Planning Policy Framework (PPF)
15.01-5S Neighbourhood character 
Objective 
To recognise, support and protect neighbourhood character, cultural identity, and sense of 
place. 

Strategies 
Support development that respects the existing neighbourhood character or contributes to a 
preferred neighbourhood character. 
Ensure the preferred neighbourhood character is consistent with medium and higher density 
housing outcomes in areas identified for increased housing. 
Ensure development responds to its context and reinforces a sense of place and the valued 
features and characteristics of the local environment and place by respecting the: 

 Pattern of local urban structure and subdivision. 
 Underlying natural landscape character and significant vegetation. 
 Neighbourhood character values and built form that reflect community identity.

21.12-2 Lakes and Coastal
Metung 
Vision 
Metung will be a key destination for visitors to the Gippsland Lakes system and a significant 
boating hub. 
It will continue to have a strong residential community. 
Preservation of environmental and landscape values will be a key priority.
It will have an attractive village centre that promotes community interaction, with extensive 
pathways linking the village centre to other attractions. The village will be contained and meet 
the day to day needs of residents and visitors, but there will remain a reliance on external 
sources for higher order goods and services. 
The buildings in Metung will remain modest in scale – generally two to three levels. 
Materials and colours will complement the natural environment. 

Objectives 
 To retain the landscape setting, environmental qualities and lifestyle that contribute to 

the ‘village’ character of Metung. 
 To ensure that development does not adversely affect landscape and environmental 

values. 
 To support Metung’s boating centre role and improve water access. 
 To create a cohesive and attractive village centre. 
 To improve pedestrian circulation and safety. 

Strategies 
 Ensure that the development of Metung occurs generally in accordance with the Metung 

Strategy Plan. 
 Limit urban development to areas south of Metung – Nungurner Road and Hardys Road. 



 Retain the north-east area of Metung as low density residential development, reflecting 
the physical constraints and existing character of the area. 

 Ensure new development does not adversely affect landscape and environmental values 
and incorporates measures to protect those values including by protecting visually and 
environmentally significant native vegetation, the vegetated escarpment of Lake King 
and vegetated wildlife corridors; protecting wetlands; provision for on-site storm water 
management and erosion protection; minimisation of building footprints; and 
encouraging additional planting of indigenous plant species. 

 Contain commercial development to suitably zoned areas or approved sites. 
 Provide better visual connections to the water and increase water edge activities. 
 Limit building height to retain the human and village scale of the area. 
 Provide additional parking opportunities on the fringe of the village centre. 
 Ensure consistent signage that communicates an appropriate village theme. 
 Improve pedestrian connections along both sides of the peninsula, providing waterfront 

links between the village centre and the rest of Metung. 
 Ensure that development adjoining the Village Green and Patterson Park preserves the 

village atmosphere.
 If the resort proposal on the Storth Ryes site between Metung and Tambo Bluff does not 

go ahead, encourage the progressive development of this site for low density residential 
uses, subject to the preparation of an Incorporated Plan. 

 Ensure that land use and development adjoining Metung Road, Nungurner Road and 
Kalimna West Road do not detract from the scenic landscape values of the road 
corridors and the views from them.

PPF Assessment:
The Incorporated Plans for Storth Ryes Estate, established in the East Gippsland Planning 
Scheme in 1999 and modified by C002 provide a consistent expectation for neighbourhood 
character, dwelling density, and subdivision layout. Althought the overall development concept 
plans are at a scale and quality that are illegible, the map for C002 from June 2000 gives clarity 
to the preferred lot layout and subdivision design. The proposal is considered to be inconsistent 
with this plan as it proposes a lot size which is inconsistent with the prevailing lot size 
demonstrated on the plan.

The applicant argues that consideration of neighbourhood character must include areas to the 
south of The Billabong. It is considered irresponsible to consider this area as a part of a 
neighbourhood character assessment as the provision which established the density for areas 
of The Sanctuary and Storth Ryes Avenue is the Incorporated Documents (former Clause 52.03 
– now the Specific Sites and Exclusions provisions at Clause 51.01), not the Low Density 
Residential Zone provisions. The Incorporated Plan effectively permits dwelling density similar 
to that of General Residential Zone, and this should not be used to justify a departure from the 
existing neighbourhood character.

The proposal fails to respond to its context and fails to respect the pattern of local urban 
structure and subdivision.

It is noted that the Metung Strategy Plan suggests infill development occur to the South of 
Hardys road. This plan was created and has only been refined partially following the 
implementation of the East Gippsland Planning Scheme. Significant infill has already occurred, 
and further intensification and infill needs to be considered strategically, assessing development 
demands. It is suggested that without the strategic backing, that the proposal adversely affects 



landscape and environmental values, specifically by increasing development adjacent to 
regenerated landscapes, including the adjacent reserve which has become a significant flora 
and fauna habitat within the estate.

Low Density Residential Zone (LDRZ)
Purpose 
To implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework. 
To provide for low-density residential development on lots which, in the absence of reticulated 
sewerage, can treat and retain all wastewater.

Subdivision 
Permit requirement 
A permit is required to subdivide land.
Each lot must be at least the area specified for the land in a schedule to this zone. 
Any area specified must be at least: 

- 0.4 hectare for each lot where reticulated sewerage is not connected. If no area is 
specified each lot must be at least 0.4 hectare. 

- 0.2 hectare for each lot with connected reticulated sewerage. If no area is specified each 
lot must be at least 0.2 hectare.

Application requirements 
Subdivision 
An application must be accompanied by a site analysis, documenting the site in terms of land 
form, vegetation coverage and the relationship with surrounding land, and a report explaining 
how the proposed subdivision has responded to the site analysis. The report must: 

- In the absence of reticulated sewerage, …
- Show for each lot: 

o A building envelope and driveway to the envelope. 
o Existing vegetation. 
o …. 

- Show how the proposed subdivision relates to the existing or likely use and development 
of adjoining and nearby land. If a staged subdivision, ….

Decision guidelines 
General 
Before deciding on an application, in addition to the decision guidelines in Clause 65, the 
responsible authority must consider, as appropriate: 

- The Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework. 

Subdivision 
- The protection and enhancement of the natural environment and character of the area 

including the retention of vegetation and faunal habitat and the need to plant vegetation 
along waterways, gullies, ridgelines and property boundaries. 

- The availability and provision of utility services, including sewerage, water, drainage, 
electricity, gas and telecommunications.

- The relevant standards of Clauses 56.07-1 to 56.07-4.

LDRZ Assessment:



On face value, the subdivision of land proposed is in accordance with the provisions of the Low 
Density Residential Zone, which has been revised since the land was subdivided in accordance 
with the control. At the time of subdivision, 9 The Billabong could not be further subdivided as 
the minimum lot size was 0.4 hectares (4000 square metres). The provision has since been 
amended, and based on the availability of reticulated sewerage, the land can be subdivided to 
0.2 hectares (2000 square metres).

The zone provides that the land can be subdivided into two lots. Given the presence of an 
easement in the middle of the current lot, the proposed subdivision is consistent with the zone 
provision. Decision guidelines for subdivision include Integrated Water Management Objectives 
of residential subdivision provisions. Relevant to this proposal is 5607-4 Stormwater 
Management Objectives. There is generally support for the 

Incorporated Plan Overlay
Purpose 
To implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework. 
To identify areas which require: 

 The form and conditions of future use and development to be shown on an incorporated 
plan before a permit can be granted to use or develop the land. 

 A planning scheme amendment before the incorporated plan can be changed. 
 To exempt an application from notice and review if it is generally in accordance with an 

incorporated plan. 

Requirement before a permit is granted 
A permit must not be granted to use or subdivide land, construct a building or construct or carry 
out works until an incorporated plan has been incorporated into this scheme. 
This does not apply if a schedule to this overlay specifically states that a permit may be granted 
before an incorporated plan has been incorporated into this scheme. 
A permit granted must: 

 Be generally in accordance with the incorporated plan, unless a schedule to this overlay 
specifies otherwise. 

 Include any conditions or requirements specified in a schedule to this overlay.

Decision guidelines 
Before deciding on an application under any provision of this scheme which is not generally in 
accordance with the incorporated plan, in addition to the decision guidelines in Clause 65, the 
responsible authority must consider: 

- The Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework. 
- The incorporated plan. 
- Any other matters specified in a schedule to this overlay.

STORTH RYES, METUNG 

Requirement before a permit is granted 
A permit must not be granted to use or subdivide the land, construct a building or construct or 
carry out works until an incorporated plan has been incorporated into this Scheme. 
This does not apply to a use, subdivision, development or buildings and works if they are in 
accordance with the specific site controls set out in the Schedule to Clause 51.01 of this 
Scheme. 



Except with the grant of a permit, the use, subdivision and development of the land must be 
generally in accordance with the Incorporated Plan.

Preparation of the incorporated plan 
The purpose of the Incorporated Plan Overlay control is to regulate the future use, subdivision 
and development of the land pursuant to the provisions of the Low Density Residential Zone 
until an incorporated plan has been incorporated into this Scheme. 
The incorporated plan must contain the following information to the satisfaction of the 
responsible authority: 

- Details of all existing significant physical features of the land including topography, 
vegetation, viewpoints 

- The general subdivisional layout for the land 
- The position and width of existing and proposed major access roads 
- The staging of subdivisional works within particular development areas or stages 
- Building envelopes 
- Areas of proposed landscaping 
- The nature of utility services (including waste disposal arrangements) 
- Any other matter which is considered appropriate by the responsible authority to satisfy 

the requirements of this Scheme
-

IP01 Assessment:
The provisions of the Incorporated Plan Overlay have remained consistent since the Schedule 
was introduced to the new format planning scheme, however the format has been updated to 
SMART planning framework. The requirements set out above are not all clearly provided on the 
endorsed plan, however the general subdivision layout, position of major access roads, and 



staging is generally shown and the plan has largely been implemented consistent with the plan. 
There have been a few notable departures including:

- The number of allotments on and length of The Billabong;
- The size and shae of the reserve lands to the south of The Billabong; 
- The size and position of a balance allotment in Stage 4; and
- The lot size and access/road along Hardy’s Road (Stages 7, 8, and 9), which have been 

subdivided following the amendments to the Low Density Residential Zone.

The applicant provided the following comparison between the plan and the current parcels (red 
lines), which demonstrate that generally speaking the subdivision has occurred in conformity to 
the Incorporated Plan.

The above plan originating from C002 supplants the portion of the IPO1 plan that was 
considered in the New Format Planning Scheme adopted in May 1999. At the time of C002, the 
Schedule to Clause 52.03 was also amended to remove the Storth Ryes Golf Course and 
Residential Estate document, which applied to Lot 1 PS 420967K Storth Ryes, Hardys Road, 
Metung. Had this document been superceded under Clause 52.03, rather than removed, no 
planning permit would be required for subdivision, as is the case with land in the Resort 
Hotel/Motel and Convention Facility Development incorporated document. 

Without being listed in Clause 52.03 Schedule (now 51.01), the Incorporated Plan for this 
section has little influence on the subdivision of the land, except to continue to act as a guide. 
ON the basis that the plan exists and that the plan demonstrates that the precinct provides for 
lots circa 4000 square metres and greater, and also that the decision guidelines call into 



consideration the PPF, it is suggested that the proposal is generally inconsistent with the 
incorporated plan, by failing to appropriately consider the neighbourhood character which has 
been established under the incorporated plan. It is suggested that a planning scheme 
amendment should consider further density increases in the plan area before an infill 
subdivision should be granted.

Erosion Management Overlay
Purpose
To implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework.
To protect areas prone to erosion, landslip or other land degradation processes, by minimising 
land disturbance and inappropriate development.

Subdivision
A permit is required to subdivide land.

Application requirements
An application must be accompanied by any information specified in a schedule to this overlay 
and information showing:

- The existing site conditions, including land gradient and the extent of any existing 
erosion, landslip or other land degradation.

- The extent of any proposed earthworks.
- The means proposed to stabilise disturbed areas.
- Any other application requirements specified in a schedule to this overlay.

Decision guidelines 
Before deciding on an application, in addition to the decision guidelines in Clause 65, the 
responsible authority must consider, as appropriate: 

- The Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework. 
- Regional Catchment Strategy (Catchment and Land Protection Act 1994). 
- Environmental Guidelines for Major Construction Sites, Environment Protection 

Authority, February 1996. 
- Construction Techniques for Sediment Pollution Control, Environment Protection 

Authority, May 1991. Control of Erosion on Construction Sites, Soil Conservation 
Authority. 

- Any proposed measures to manage concentrated runoff and site drainage. Any 
proposed measures to minimise the extent of soil disturbance. 

- Whether the removal of vegetation will increase the possibility of erosion, the 
susceptibility to landslip or other land degradation processes, and whether such removal 
is consistent with sustainable land management. 

- The need to stabilise disturbed areas by engineering works or revegetation. 
- Whether the land is capable of providing a building envelope which is not subject to high 

or severe erosion concern.
- Whether buildings or works are likely to cause erosion or landslip. 
- Whether access and servicing of the site or building envelope is likely to result in erosion 

or landslip. 
- Land Capability Report (if prepared) as developed by the Department of Environment, 

Land, Water and Planning. 
- The need to remove, destroy or lop vegetation to a create defendable space to reduce 

the risk of bushfire to life and property. 



- Any technical information or reports required to be provided by a schedule to this 
overlay. 

- Any other matters specified in a schedule to this overlay.

EMO Schedule
Erosion management objectives to be achieved 

- To ensure that applications for the development of land subject to high or very high 
geotechnical hazard are accompanied by expert geotechnical risk assessments. 

- To ensure that development is designed and carried out in accordance with the 
recommendations of expert geotechnical risk assessments. 

- To ensure that development does not increase the risk of geotechnical hazard to life or 
property. 

- To encourage the rehabilitation of land affected by geotechnical hazard.

Application requirements 
In addition to the information required by Clause 44.01-6 an application to develop land and/or 
remove vegetation must be accompanied by a Site and Surrounds Plan and a geotechnical risk 
assessment prepared by a suitably qualified and experienced geotechnical practitioner. 

Site and Surrounds Plan 
A Site and Surrounds Plan must be drawn to scale with dimensions and show: 

- Details of the land and adjoining land including areas of existing erosion, topography, 
waterways, vegetation, all existing development, retaining walls, drainage, other 
infrastructure and any other relevant site and locality features. 

- All proposed development including details of excavations and fill, vegetation removal, 
driveways, retaining walls and effluent disposal systems. 

- Details of any existing and/or proposed building envelopes on the land. 

Geotechnical risk assessment 
The geotechnical risk assessment is to include as appropriate: 

- Details of the date and methodology of the geotechnical assessment undertaken. 
- Details of the geotechnical hazards relevant to the proposed development and to 

adjoining land. 
- Recommendations about measures to be taken to manage geotechnical hazards 

including but not limited to: 
o The suitability of the land for the proposed development. 
o Measures to manage geotechnical hazard during the development period.
o Limitations to excavations and fill. 
o Soil rehabilitation techniques for disturbed areas. 
o Drainage design and capacity. 
o Footings and foundation design including any required retaining walls. 
o The design of structural elements including load bearing capacities. 
o Any other measures required to be undertaken on- or off-site to manage 

geotechnical hazard. 
- Recommendations to minimise the residual risk to life and property after the 

development is completed. 

Waiver or reduction of application requirements 
If a suitably qualified and experienced geotechnical practitioner demonstrates to the satisfaction 
of the responsible authority that a geotechnical risk assessment is not relevant to the 



assessment of an application, the responsible authority may reduce or waive the requirement 
for a geotechnical risk assessment. 

A geotechnical risk assessment is not required to accompany the following applications: 
- An application to subdivide land where each proposed lot contains an existing dwelling.
- An application to subdivide land in a rural zone into two lots. 

Independent review 
The responsible authority may require an independent peer review of any application 
documentation at the applicant’s cost. 

Decision guidelines 
Before deciding on a planning permit application, in addition to the decision guidelines of Clause 
44.01-8 the Responsible Authority must consider as appropriate: 

- The risk to life, property and community infrastructure from geotechnical hazard. 
- The recommendations of any geotechnical risk assessment and application 

documentation. 
- The recommendations of any independent review of the geotechnical risk assessment 

and application documentation. 
- The need for any ongoing geotechnical risk management measures.

EMO Assessment
Each stage of the subdivision was initially accompanied by an erosion risk mitigation plan, which 
forms a part of the development guidelines for the subdivision. The relevant plan for this stage 
of subdivision did not anticipate further subdivision. An geotechnical risk assessment formed 
part of the application, as provided at Attachment 1. Council does not contest the findings of 
the assessment and concurs that there is low overall risk of erosion if the land were to be 
subdivided into two lots, and as such the EMO consideration does not form any recommended 
grounds for refusal.

52.02 EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS AND RESERVES
Purpose
To enable the removal and variation of an easement or restrictions to enable a use or 
development that complies with the planning scheme after the interests of affected people are 
considered.

Permit requirement
A permit is required before a person proceeds:

- Under Section 23 of the Subdivision Act 1988 to create, vary or remove an easement or 
restriction or vary or remove a condition in the nature of an easement in a Crown grant.

- Under Section 24A of the Subdivision Act 1988.
- Under Section 36 of the Subdivision Act 1988 to acquire or remove an easement or 

remove a right of way.

This does not apply:
- If the action is required or authorised by the schedule to this clause.
- In the circumstances set out in Section 6A(3) of the Planning and Environment Act 1987.
- If the person proceeds under Section 362A of the Land Act 1958.
- In the case of a person proceeding under Section 36 of the Subdivision Act 1988, if the 

council or a referral authority gives a written statement in accordance with Section 
36(1)(a) or (b) of the Subdivision Act 1988.



- In this clause, restriction has the same meaning as in the Subdivision Act 1988.

Decision guidelines
Before deciding on an application, in addition to the decision guidelines in clause 65, the 
responsible authority must consider the interests of affected people.

52.02 Assessment:
Generally speaking, the officer considers it appropriate to vary the restriction on title for the 
following reasons:

- The obligations of the clause to be deleted cannot be met without:
o Expending resources to resolve the matter via ASIC (Australian Securities & 

Investments Commission); or
o Waiting for the covenant to expire; or
o Seeking to vary the covenant, as has been proposed.

- The obligations prevent the development or redevelopment of land where such use and 
development as a single dwelling is permissible, largely without the need for a planning 
permit;

- Delaying development contributes to deteriorating property conditions, increased risk 
and liability in relation to land management, pest control, and the like.

The decision guidelines require consideration of the interests of affected people. The application 
was subject to notification in accordance with Section 52 of the Planning and Enviornment Act, 
and 42 objections were received. Many of the objections clearly indicated a lack of support for 
the proposal to vary the restrictive covenant. 

Since the objections have been lodged, Council has undertaken a project to end or amend S173 
legal agreements on titles within the Kings Cove Estate, and this process has clarified the 
distinction between a S173 Agreement and the Restrictive Covenants which apply to the land. It 
is noted that many of the objections have verbally confirmed that they are now supportive of the 
proposal to vary the restriction, however this hasn’t resulted in the withdrawal of objections.

As such, the written objections must be taken into account, and there is overwhelming written 
objection to the variation of the covenant. As such, a recommended ground of refusal includes 
that there is significant objection to the proposal by the affected people, and as such, the 
proposal should not be supported.

Subdivision Assessment:
As noted above, the proposed subdivision cannot be supported overall for failing to meet the 
neighbourhood character criteria which is applicable to all controls via the references to the PPF 
in the decision guidelines. The subdivision cannot rely on neighbouring land subject to site 
specific controls providing for higher density. The subdivision is inconsistent with the pattern of 
lot sizes within the precinct, which otherwise exceed 4000 square metres.

Variation of Restrictive Covenant:



The proposal to vary the restrictive covenant, can be supported on its own (not as a joint 
application with subdivision proposed), unless a significant number of objections were also 
provided to such an application.  As the matter cannot be separated and the subdivision cannot 
be supported, the variation must also be refused.


	5.2.2.1 Application Documentation
	5.2.2.2 Objections redacted
	5.2.2.3 61.2020. P Minutes
	5.2.2.4 Detailed Assessment against the East Gippsland Planning Scheme



